

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

-----X  
 In re: )  
 ) PROMESA  
 ) Title III  
 THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND )  
 MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, )  
 ) Case No. 17-cv-01685 (LTS)  
 ) Case No. 17-bk-03566 (LTS)  
 as representative of )  
 )  
 THE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE )  
 GOVERNMENT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF )  
 PUERTO RICO, )  
 )  
 Debtor.<sup>1</sup> )  
 )  
 )

-----X  
 )  
 THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT )  
 BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, )  
 ) Adv. Proc. No. 17-00213 (LTS)  
 as representative of )  
 )  
 THE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE )  
 GOVERNMENT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF )  
 PUERTO RICO, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 -against- )  
 )  
 ALTAIR GLOBAL CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND )  
 (A), LLC, ET AL., )  
 )  
 Defendants-Counterclaimants. )  
 )  
 X

**REPLY OF EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE GOVERNMENT  
OF COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO IN SUPPORT OF  
ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

<sup>1</sup> The Debtors in these cases and the last four (4) digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification number, as applicable, are (i) Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3283-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3481), and (ii) Employment Retirement System for the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3566-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 9686).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. THE BONDHOLDERS’ ASSERTED SECURITY INTEREST WAS NEVER PERFECTED ..... 2

A. The UCC does not permit “incorporation by reference” for financing statements..... 3

B. The exception to Revised Article 9’s 5-year lapse period does not apply..... 5

C. There is no exception to the UCC’s requirement to state exactly the debtor’s correct name..... 7

D. There are no “pragmatic” exceptions to the UCC’s filing requirements..... 8

II. THE BONDHOLDERS’ ASSERTED SECURITY INTEREST IN EMPLOYEE LOANS IS UNPERFECTED, INVALID, AND UNENFORCEABLE ..... 10

III. THE BONDHOLDERS’ SECURITY INTEREST DOES NOT ATTACH TO THE POSTPETITION EMPLOYERS’ CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED BY ERS ..... 11

A. Postpetition Employers’ Contributions are not proceeds of any prepetition collateral and, accordingly, the exception of Section 552(b) does not apply..... 12

B. Section 928 does not apply because Employers’ Contributions do not constitute special revenues..... 17

C. The Bondholders’ constitutional avoidance argument is without merit. .... 19

IV. ERS HAS NOT VIOLATED THE BOND RESOLUTION, SECURITY AGREEMENT, OR JANUARY STIPULATION..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Cadle Co. v. Schlichtmann</i> , 267 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2001).....	14, 15
<i>Chase Bank of Fla., N.A. v. Muscarella</i> , 582 So. 2d 1196 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991) .....	4
<i>DuBay v. Williams</i> , 417 F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1969) .....	16
<i>Grain Merchants of Indiana, Inc. v. Union Bank &amp; Sav. Co., Bellevue, Ohio</i> , 408 F.2d 209 (7th Cir. 1969) .....	16
<i>Greenville Riverboat, LLC v. Less, Getz &amp; Lipman, P.L.L.C.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 842 (S.D. Miss. 2000).....	4
<i>In re Amex-Protein Dev. Corp.</i> , 504 F.2d 1056 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	3, 4
<i>In re Cushman Bakery</i> , 526 F.2d 23 (1st Cir. 1975).....	8
<i>In re G. G. Moss Co.</i> , 1981 WL 137971 .....	6
<i>In re Gross-Feibel Co.</i> , 21 B.R. 648 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1982).....	12
<i>In re HRC Joint Venture</i> , 175 B.R. 948 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1994).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>In re Prod. Design &amp; Fabrication, Inc.</i> , 182 B.R. 803 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 1994).....	4
<i>In re Quality Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 104 B.R. 560 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1989) .....	5, 6
<i>Int’l Home Prods., Inc., v. First Bank of P. R.</i> , 495 B.R. 152 (D.P.R. 2013).....	4
<i>Johnson v. Cottonport Bank</i> , 259 B.R. 125 (W.D. La. 2000).....	16

*Miami Valley Prod. Credit Ass’n v. Kimley*,  
536 N.E. 2d 1182 (Ohio Ct. App. 1987).....4

*N.H. Bus. Dev. Corp. v. Cross Baking Co., Inc. (In re Cross Baking Co., Inc.)*,  
818 F.2d 1027 (1st Cir. 1987).....11

*RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank*,  
566 U.S. 639 (2012).....18

*Uniroyal v. Universal Tire & Auto Supply Co.*,  
557 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1977).....9

*Unsecured Creditors Comm. v. Marpecon Fin. Corp. (In re Bumper Sales, Inc.)*,  
907 F.2d 1430 (4th Cir. 1990) .....15

**STATUTES**

3 L.P.R.A. § 782(h).....13

3 L.P.R.A § 787 .....12, 13

3 L.P.R.A. § 787f.....11

3 L.P.R.A § 787q .....12, 13

3 L.P.R.A. § 787q(a).....13

3 L.P.R.A § 787q(b).....13

11 U.S.C. § 544.....9, 10

11 U.S.C. § 547.....16

11 U.S.C. § 552(a) ..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 902(2)(A).....17, 18

11 U.S.C. § 902(2)(D).....17, 18

11 U.S.C. § 928.....16

48 U.S.C. §§ 2101-2241 .....1

Enabling Act Section 1-110.....13

Enabling Act Section 4-106.....10

Enabling Act Section 5-117 .....14

PROMESA section 301(a).....9  
PROMESA section 301(c)(7) .....9  
UCC § 9-102(a)(52)(c) .....9  
UCC § 9-315(c).....9  
UCC § 9-315(d) .....9  
UCC § 9-315(d)(1)(C) .....9, 10  
UCC § 9-317(a)(2)(A) .....9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....17  
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978) .....17
